April 2020
MERITOR TRAILER AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEMS
MTA-TEC6™ SERIES
MAINTENANCE MANUAL MM-2049
Copyright Meritor, Inc., 2020
MM-2049  /  Issued 04-20
Page 1
(16579)

Meritor MTA-Tec6 Series Trailer Air Suspension
Components
4 Model Nomenclature
6 Section 2: Exploded Views
10 Section 3: Suspension Ride Height, Travel
and Tire Clearance
Suspension Ride Height
How to Determine the Correct Ride Height
11 Suspension Travel
Jounce and Rebound
Tire Clearance
13 Section 4: Inspection and Maintenance
Inspection
14 Maintenance
16 Section 5: Removal, Installation and
Adjustment
Removal and Installation
Air Springs
Shock Absorber
17 Ride Height Adjustment
19 Section 6: Axle Alignment and Adjustment
Axle Alignment
Before You Align the Axle
20 Axle Alignment Procedure
21 Trailing Arm Bushing Removal and Installation
27 Section 7: Specifications
Torque Specifications
28 Section 8: Tools
Tools
1   Introduction
1Meritor Maintenance Manual MM-2049 (Issued 04-20)
1 IntroductionDescription
Meritor MTA-Tec6 Series Trailer Air Suspension Components
The Meritor MTA-Tec6 Series air suspension system is designed
with trailing arms mounted onto the axle, parallel to each other and
perpendicular to the axle. A pivot bushing, hanger assembly and
alignment washers are mounted to the front of each trailing arm.
The rear of the trailing arm supports the air spring. Figure 1.1.
MTA-Tec6 series suspensions are available in both top and low
mount versions. Top mount models are designated with a “T” and
low mount models are designated with an “L” throughout this
manual.
Figure 1.1
Air Control Systems
Meritor air suspensions are available with various types of air control
systems. The most common system automatically maintains the
designed ride height by controlling the air pressure supplied to the
air springs.
When the suspension is used in combination with other types of
suspensions, such as mechanical leaf spring, a manually-operated
pressure regulator is typically used. The amount of air pressure in
the air springs dictates the ride-height setting and the load at the
axle. All air control systems operate from the vehicle’s compressed
air supply.
Figure 1.1
The MTA-Tec6 “T” model is shown for illustrative purposes. Similar components are used on the MTA-Tec6 “L” model and the same information
applies.
4017060a
TRAILING ARM
AND AXLE ASSEMBLYCONCENTRIC
ALIGNMENT
WASHER
SHOCK
ABSORBER
HANGER
ASSEMBLY
ECCENTRIC
ALIGNMENT
WASHER
AIR
SPRINGS
1   Introduction
2 Meritor Maintenance Manual MM-2049 (Issued 04-20)

Figure 1.4
Figure 1.5
Model Nomenclature
An identification tag is located on the axle trailing arm. To obtain
replacement parts, refer to the Service Notes page at the beginning
of this manual and specify the model number on the tag. Figure 1.6.
Figure 1.4
1  ROADSIDE HANGER ASSEMBLY
2  7/8″ GRADE C LOCKNUT
3  7/8″ FLAT WASHER, SMALL
4  CONCENTRIC ALIGNMENT WASHER
5  BUSHING SPACER
6  PIVOT BUSHING
7  SHEAR PIVOT BOLT
8  ECCENTRIC ALIGNMENT WASHER
9  ALIGNMENT BLOCKS
MTA-Tec6 “T” MODEL
7
1
4
9
4017063a
8
3
3
2
6
5
Figure 1.5
1  CURBSIDE HANGER ASSEMBLY
2  7/8″ GRADE C LOCKNUT
3  7/8″ FLAT WASHER, SMALL
4  CONCENTRIC ALIGNMENT WASHER
5  BUSHING SPACER
6  PIVOT BUSHING
7  SHEAR PIVOT BOLT
MTA-Tec6 “T” MODEL
2
1
4017064a
4
6
5
34
3
7
1   Introduction
5Meritor Maintenance Manual MM-2049 (Issued 04-20)
Figure 1.6
Figure 1.6
4017065b
MERITOR SEQUENCE
NUMBER
M T M 2 3 T 1 4 0 T N 0 0 1 5
SUSPENSION TYPE
TM = 6" Axle - Tec6
TA = 5" Axle (See Manual MM 14M)
SUSPENSION SYSTEM RATING
20 = 20,000
23 = 23,000
25 = 25,000
30 = 30,000
MISCELLANEOUS
ST = Sliding Top-Mount
SL = Sliding Low-Mount
L = Low-Mount
T = Top-Mount
RIDE HEIGHT*
065 = 6.5"
075 = 7.5"
080 = 8"
090 = 9"
120 = 12"